
A G E N D A 

THE THIRD MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
   OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2023______________ 

VIA ZOOM            10:00 A.M.          
 THURSDAY  
MARCH 23, 2023 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

MINUTES 

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on January 26, 2023.   

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

A01/23 - Prespa Construction Limited - 21 Fairview Avenue Pages 2-24 

Planning Report - A01/23 Pages 25-27 

B01/23 - Shelley Summers - 111 Ross Street and 157 Wellington Street Pages 28-37 

Planning Report - B01/23 Pages 38-40 

NEW BUSINESS  

Next Meeting 

To be determined.  

ADJOURNMENT 



PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581

9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 

February 9, 2023 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
Attention: Jon Hindley 

Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on July 19, 2022 with Planning staff and 
the applicant.  

An application for a minor variance regarding 21 Fairview Avenue was filed on February 8, 2023 and the 
required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.  

Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.

Regards, 

Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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8 February 2023 22058

Lou Pompilii
Director of Planning and Building Services
9 Mondamin Street
St. Thomas, Ontario
N5P 2T9

RE: PLANNING JUSTIFICATION LETTER
PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCE – PRESPA CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
21 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
ST. THOMAS, ONTARIO

ATTENTION:   MR. LOU POMPILII, DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND BUILDING SERVICES

Dear Sir:

This planning justification letter provides a planning opinion regarding the proposed minor variances for
a 4-storey, 30-unit apartment building to be located at 21 Fairview Avenue in St. Thomas, Ontario (the
“subject property”) which is owned by Prespa Construction Limited. Section 45 of the Planning Act
stipulates four tests for minor variance applications. This opinion letter will review whether the
proposed minor variances are minor in nature, desirable and appropriate use of land, building and
structure, and maintain the general intent and purpose of both the City of St. Thomas Official Plan
(“OP”) and Zoning Bylaw (“ZBL”).

It should be noted that there was a previous Zoning Bylaw Amendment (“ZBA”) application for the
subject property supported by a Planning Justification Letter from Zelinka Priamo Limited dated
December 18, 2019, By-law No. 39-2020 to amend City of St. Thomas Zoning By-law No. 50-88, as
amended, and was duly passed on March 2nd, 2020 to rezone the property from Third Residential Zone
(R3-36) to Third Residential Zone (R3-115). The R3 zone is permissive of a range of residential densities
including “apartment dwelling”. There was no formal site plan submission but the rezoning was based
on the preliminary concept plan at the time.

The subject property is located on the northeast corner of Fairview Avenue and Wellington Street as
depicted on the map on Figure 1 below. The total area of the subject property is 1505.5 square metres
(0.15 hectares) and had a former single detached dwelling that was a dental office, which has now been
demolished. The property is designated as Residential in the OP and, as noted, zoned as a site-specific
R3-115.

The previous ZBA was to permit the construction of a 29-unit apartment building with a building height
of 12.5 metres. The previous concept had a half storey that was below-grade parking. The current site
plan raised the first-storey parking garage to be at-grade parking to improve access and safety concerns.
This would keep the cost of construction down without changing the character of the development and
remove the steep ramp into the parking garage. With the removal of the entrance ramp, 1 additional
apartment unit could fit on the second floor. The changes to the building footprint allowed for 4 more
parking spaces.
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Figure 1: Key Map

The current proposed development reflected on the Figure 2 site plan drawing would consist of 30 units
and have a total of 4 storeys with 4 additional parking spaces improving the parking from 0.9 spaces per
unit to 1 parking space per unit. A rendering of the proposed 4 storey apartment building is shown on
Figure 3. The first storey would be at-grade parking for the residents. There would be a total of 30 units
comprising a mix of 1 and 2 bedrooms for each unit.

The density of the proposed development is 200 units per net hectare, which is considered high density
under the OP, consistent with the previous preliminary concept plan. The proposed development would
be connected to full municipal services.

PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCE

To facilitate the detailed design, an additional half storey is required and the footprint of the building
would overall be slightly increased requiring relief from the daylight corner, maximum % lot coverage,
maximum % roof area, maximum building height, and the total number of units.
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Figure 2: Site Plan
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Figure 3: Rendering of Proposed 4 Storey Apartment Building

The current site plan for the apartment building would require a minor variance for relief from ZBL
Section 7.5.115 (d), (g), (h), (i) and (j) as follows:

1. Request relief from ZBL Section 7.5.115 (d) for minimum daylight corner setback from 1.60
metres to 0.78 metres.

2. Request relief from ZBL Section 7.5.115 (g) for maximum building height from 12.5 metres to
14.0 metres.

3. Request relief from ZBL Section 7.5.115 (h) for the maximum number of dwelling units from 29
units to 30 units.

4. Request relief from ZBL Section 7.5.115 (i) for maximum lot coverage from 62% to 70%.
5. Request relief from ZBL Section 7.5.115 (j) for maximum roof area from 62% metres to 75%.

ARE THE REQUESTED VARIANCES MINOR IN NATURE?

1. Is the relief for minimum daylight corner setback from 1.60 metres to 0.78 setback minor in
nature?

CONCLUSION: YES, while the proposed setback is under the previously amended minimum daylight
corner setback from 1.60 metres to 0.78 metres the previously approved 5.0-meter front yard setback is
maintained. The previously approved rear yard and exterior side yard setback would still be adhered to
per Figure 2. In addition, the Traffic Impact Letter from Frank R. Berry & Associates concludes there
would be no visibility issues with the site distances and also states there are no traffic concerns and,
therefore, the proposed variance is minor.
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2. Is the relief for maximum building height minor from 12.5 metres to 14.0 metres minor in
nature?

CONCLUSION: YES, the proposed building height would be 14.0 metres high given the additional half-
storey proposed.  This would be slightly more than a 10% increase or 1.5 metres in the overall height of
the proposed apartment building. The parking (first storey) within the apartment complex was originally
going to be half a storey below grade.  Since this is no longer the case, detailed design requires the
building height to be increased by half a storey to facilitate the at-grade parking. This would improve
access and remove the steep ramp behind the sidewalk which would improve safety.

3. Is the relief for the maximum number of dwelling units from 29 to 30 minor in nature?

CONCLUSION: YES, the proposed building would only be 1 additional unit (30 units total) to that which
was previously approved.

4. Is the relief for maximum lot coverage from 62.0 to 70.0% minor in nature?

CONCLUSION: YES, the proposed lot coverage would only require an additional 8% lot coverage while
maintaining the previously approved rear yard and exterior side yard setbacks.

5. Is the relief for maximum roof coverage from 62.0 to 75.0% minor in nature?

CONCLUSION: YES, the proposed roof area on the entire property would only increase an additional 13%
while maintaining the previously approved rear yard and exterior side yard setbacks.

IS THE PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCE DESIRABLE AND APPROPRIATE USE OF LAND, BUILDING,
AND STRUCTURE?

1. Is the relief for minimum daylight corner setback desirable and appropriate?

CONCLUSION: YES, the F.R. Berry & Associates traffic letter confirmed there would be no issue with the
site distances at the intersection of Fairview Avenue and Wellington Road which ensures that traffic
would have safe traffic flow at this intersection. The requested variances would not interfere with the
sidewalk and would still allow for ample walking space at this intersection which also has lights to safely
cross the road for pedestrian traffic. Therefore, the safety of all traffic was considered in the requested
relief while also ensuring the building size could be updated to have one (1) additional unit and add
more parking, maximizing the use of the property while ensuring site distance at the daylight corner
setback set is achieved.

2. Is the relief for maximum building height desirable and appropriate?

CONCLUSION: YES, while the proposed building would have a building height of 14 metres versus the
previously ZBA approved at 12.5 meters, the additional half-storey (1.5 metres higher than the previous
site plan) would only slightly affect adjacent properties which are primarily medium density residential
in nature. The subject property does not abut any low-density residential and this additional half storey
would be desirable to the overall design of the building and lower storey parking. The previous site plan
had some parking slightly below grade (underground) however, as noted, the slope into the parking
garage needed to be altered for at-grade parking which is desirable and appropriate to the proposed
development. There is a single detached dwelling located on the southeast corner of Wellington Road
and Fairview Avenue, however, it is zoned as R3 and there is separation from the 5-lane Wellington
Road and the additional 1.5 metres building height would have limited, if any, impact on the adjacent
properties.
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3. Is the relief for the maximum number of dwelling units desirable and appropriate?

CONCLUSION: YES, the proposed one (1) additional unit would make efficient use of the space and also
improve the parking to 1.0 space per unit compared to 0.9 spaces which were previously approved both
of which are, therefore, appropriate and desirable to the overall development.

   4-5.  Is the relief for maximum lot coverage and maximum roof coverage desirable and appropriate?

CONCLUSION: YES, in order to facilitate the one (1) additional unit within the apartment and the
additional parking spaces from 0.9 spaces per unit to 1 parking space per unit the building needed to be
slightly larger and these additional units and parking spaces are desirable for the people who would live
and visit the apartment building. Since the proposed minor variances would make more efficient use of
the lot maximizing unit potential and parking spaces the relief from roof coverage and lot coverage is
desirable and appropriate.

DOES THE VARIANCE MAINTAIN THE GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE CITY OF ST.
THOMAS OFFICIAL PLAN (“OP”)

As noted, the subject property is currently designated as Residential and the OP permits High-Density
Residential use within the “Residential” designation. Since the requested minor variances is for an
apartment building with a higher density and more efficient use of the property, the proposed use
would be High-Density Residential conforming with OP Section 5.1.3.1 thus maintaining the general
intent of the OP.

The proposed minor variances would maintain the general intent of the OP as there would be 200 units
per hectare which is above the minimum 75 units per hectare for High Density Residential but below the
maximum 250 units per net hectare conforming with OP Section 5.1.3.4 and 5.1.3.4 i).

The current site plan would see additional parking per each unit (from 0.9 spaces per unit to 1.0 spaces
per unit) which would provide adequate off-street parking for residents and guests.

The requested variances maintain the general intent of OP Section 5.1.3.4 since the height and size of
the building would still abut medium density residential uses and not abut low density residential uses.

CONCLUSION: YES, the proposed variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the OP.
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DOES THE VARIANCE MAINTAIN THE GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE CITY OF ST.
THOMAS ZONING BYLAW (“ZBL”)

The subject property is currently zoned as a site-specific Third Density Residential (R3-115) special zone
in the ZBL. The R3 zone permits an apartment building which is what is currently proposed. As previously
mentioned, the overall size of the building was slightly increased to add an additional unit and more
parking spaces. Therefore, the lot coverage, roof area, daylight savings setback, and building height all
require some additional relief from what was requested in the original ZBA.

The St. Thomas ZBL standard R3 zoning regulations do not take into account high-density Residential
apartment buildings except on a site specific basis given the standard R3 limits the Apartment building
height to 11 metres, 40% lot coverage, 55% roof area maximum and a maximum of 4 units per lot. High
Density residential planning is sound land use planning in that it maximizes the use of land while
avoiding urban sprawl, and in turn creates walkable, inclusive and complete communities. The proposed
additional unit would also allow for one (1) more apartment unit that is considered more relatively
affordable than single detached dwellings within the City of St. Thomas.

The proposed variances still would be consistent with general intent and character of the previously
approved ZBA. It should be noted that the determination of “minor” is not the quantity of the variance,
but is to be determined on a site-specific basis based on the impact on the overall development. Since
the majority of the proposed changes simply reflect the detailed architectural design changes to the
building and structure from the previously approved building, the variances for roof area, lot coverage,
and overall building height would meet the general intent of the previously approved ZBA and overall
ZBL.

ZBL Section 4.1.6.4 stipulates that when the intersection includes a daylight corner, as the subject
property does, that no part of the building shall be closer than 2 metres to the daylighting corner. The
overall purpose of the daylight corner regulation is to provide clear site distances, F.R. Berry &
Associates Traffic Impact Letter stipulates that site distances are not an issue and therefore the minor
variance for the daylight savings setback reduction from 1.68 to 0.78 metres maintains the general
intent and purpose of the ZBL.

CONCLUSION: YES, the proposed variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the ZBL.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the foregoing analysis, it is our opinion is that the proposed variances would meet all four tests
of Section 45 of the Planning Act to enable to proposed development at 21 Fairview Avenue and should
be approved. The proposed variances are minor in nature, would result in a desirable and appropriate
use of land, building and structure and maintain the general intent and purpose of the City of St. Thomas
OP and ZBL.

If there are any questions, or if any additional information is required, please do not hesitate to contact
this office.

Yours very truly,

Trevor Benjamins
OPPI Pre-Candidate
Associate Planning Technician
Cyril J. Demeyere Limited.

TB/kc
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Report No.: COA01-2023 

Directed to:   Members of the Committee of Adjustment Meeting Date: 03/09/2023 

Department:  Planning & Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician Attachment: Location Plan 
and 2020 Aerial Photograph 

Location:       21 Fairview Avenue, City of St. Thomas 

 
Applicant:     Prespa Construction Limited 

Subject:         Request for a minor variance pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

Recommendation: 
That: Report COA1-2023 relating to an application for a minor variance at 21 Fairview Avenue be  
received for information. 

 
Background:  
In 2020 City Council approved a Zoning By-law amendment to permit the development of an apartment 
building on the subject lands, Prespa Construction Limited has filled the subject application in support of a 
number of modifications to the proposal.  
  
Requested Variance(s): 
i. To permit a daylight corner setback of 0.78m, 

whereas Subsection 7.5.115 (d) of the Zoning By-law 
requires a minimum 1.6m daylight corner setback. 

ii. To permit a maximum building height of 14m, 
whereas Subsection 7.5.115(g) of the Zoning By-law 
requires a maximum building height of 12.5m. 

iii. To permit 30 dwelling units, whereas Subsection 
7.5.115(h) of the Zoning By-law permits a maximum 
of 29 dwelling units. 

iv. To permit a maximum lot coverage of 70%, whereas 
Subsection 7.5.115(i) of the Zoning By-law permits a 
maximum lot coverage of 62%. 

v. To permit a maximum roof area of 75%, whereas 
Subsection 7.5.115(j) of the Zoning By-law permits a 
maximum roof area of 62%. 
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St. Thomas Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown on Schedule “A”  (Land Use 

Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas. 
 In the Residential designation the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-

density residential use (5.1.3.1).  
 High density residential use shall mean a residential use of greater than seventy-five (75) 

residential dwelling units per net hectare, is permitted in the "Residential" designation. Within a 
high-density residential area, the main permitted uses shall be apartments or other forms of 
multiple dwellings exceeding four storeys in height (5.1.3.4). 

 
St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88: 
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3-115) pursuant to the City of St. 

Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 18.  
 Permitted uses of the R3-115 zone include an apartment dwelling and uses accessory to the 

foregoing (7.5.115(b)). 
 Minimum front yard 5m and 1.6 metres to daylight corner (7.5.115(d)). 
 Minimum rear yard 2.5m (7.5.115(e)).  
 Minimum exterior side yard 2.5m (7.5.115(d)). 
 Maximum building height 12.5m (7.5.115(g)). 
 Maximum number of dwelling units 29 (7.5.115(h)). 
 Maximum lot coverage 62% (7.5.115(i)). 
 Maximum roof area 62% (7.5.115(j)). 
 Minimum number of parking spaces 26 (7.5.115(k)). 
 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine 
whether the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained, the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law will be maintained, the variances are desirable for the appropriate 
development or use of the land, building or structure; and the variances are minor in nature. 
 
Comments: 
 In 2020 City Council approved a Zoning By-law amendment to permit the development of an 

apartment building on the subject lands, the provisions of the R3-115 zone contain site specific 
regulations for the development of the site, including building setbacks, height, number of dwelling 
units, coverage, and off-street parking.  

 A consultation meeting was completed on February 1, 2023, for the purpose of City staff and the 
applicant to review a number of modifications to the proposal, including raising the below-grade 
parking to at-grade parking, increasing the number off-street parking by four parking spaces (30), and 
increasing the number of dwelling units by one dwelling unit (30).  

 As a result of the consultation meeting, it was determined that the modifications could be addressed 
through a minor variance application to the Committee of Adjustment, subject to the submission of a 
planning justification letter and an updated parking and traffic impact assessment. Accompanying the 
application is a Planning Justification Letter, prepared by CJDL Consulting Engineers, dated February 
8, 2023 and a Parking and Traffic Impact Assessment, prepared by F.R. Berry & Associates, 
Transportation Planning Consultants, dated February 8, 2023.  

 Development of the subject lands is subject to the site plan approval process, which will address the 
technical aspects of the development of the site, such as servicing, grading, drainage, storm water 
management and landscaping. 
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 The proposed variances are in support of improving access to the site, increasing the number of off-

street parking spaces available for tenants and guests, and adding one dwelling unit, which may be  
considered desirable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.  

 The assessment of whether a variance is or is not minor does not necessarily relate simply to the 
measured differences between what the Zoning By-law permits and what the applicant is requesting, it 
has much to do with the potential impacts of the proposed development on the subject lands and 
neighbouring properties. The proposed modifications do not substantially deviate from what was 
approved in 2020, resulting in no new adverse impacts to the subject lands, neighbouring properties, 
Wellington Street and Fairview Avenue municipal rights-of-ways.  

 In staff’s opinion the variances requested through Minor Application COA01-2023 satisfy the four 
tests, as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act, therefore staff recommend that application COA1-
2023 be approved, should the Committee of Adjustment approve the application the decision should 
reflect that approval is for the construction of an apartment dwelling, substantially in accordance with 
plans (Site Plan and Elevation Plan) accompanying the application.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
________________________________ 
Steve Craig, 
Sr. Planning Technician 
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PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581

9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

CONFIRMATION OF A COMPLETE APPLICATION 
APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 

February 9th, 2023 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
Attention: Jon Hindley 

Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on February 1st, 2023 with Planning 
Department Staff and the applicant.  

An application for Consent, regarding 111 Ross Street and 157 Wellington Street, was filed on 
February 9th, 2023. 

This letter is notice that the information and material required under Subsections 53(2) and 53(3) 
and the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided and the application for 
consent is thereby considered complete.  

Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.               

Yours truly, 

Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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Report No.: B1-2023 

Directed to:   Members of the Committee of Adjustment Meeting Date: 03/09/2023 

Department:  Planning & Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician Attachment: Location Plan 
and 2020 Aerial Photograph 

Location:       111 Ross Street and 157 Wellington Street                 

 
Applicant:     Shelly Summers 

Subject:         Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

Recommendation: 
That: Report B1-2023 relating to an application for a consent at 111 Ross Street and 157 Wellington  
Street be received for information. 
 

 
Background:  
Consent Application B01/23 has been filed for the  
purpose of subdividing 111 Ross Street and 151  
Wellington Street, as the lots inadvertently merged in  
title. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
The applicant is proposing to sever a lot with frontage 
of 12.93m on Wellington Street and an area of 
352.6m2, containing one single detached dwelling. It 
is proposed that the severed lot will continue to be 
used for residential purposes. The applicant is 
proposing to retain one lot with frontage of 7.5m and 
an area of 168.1m2, containing one commercial 
building. It is proposed that the retained lot will 
continue to be used for commercial purposes.  
 
St. Thomas Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Minor Commercial  designation, as shown on Schedule “A” (Land 

Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.  
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 Permitted uses in the "Minor Commercial" designation include retail and service uses of a 
convenience or day-to-day nature with no single use exceeding 300sqm in size. Examples of these 
types of facilities are a convenience store, hairdresser, barber, bank, bakery, and restaurant. 
Offices uses and a clinic are also permitted (5.1.3.1). 

 Areas designated "Minor Commercial" but not developed for such uses on the date of the passing 
of an amendment to By-Law 68-63 to bring it into conformity with the Official Plan, or of a new 
implementing comprehensive by-law, may be zoned for the existing uses or placed in a 
development zone (5.7.4.2). 

 
St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88: 
 The subject lands are in the Minor Commercial Zone (C6-2) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas 

Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 16. 
 Permitted uses of the C6 zone include a retail store, personal service shop, restaurant, business 

office, pet grooming shop, bakery, private club, institution, clinic and uses accessory to the 
foregoing (17.1). The special provisions of the C6-2 zone permit residential uses (17.5.2). 

 Minimum lot area - Not applicable. 
 Minimum lot frontage - Not applicable. 
 Minimum side yard depth - Nil (17.4.1.1) 
 Minimum rear yard depth - Nil (17.4.1.2). 

 

39



 
 

-3- 

Comments: 
 In staff’s opinion the proposed consent conforms with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), City of 

St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-law and satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning 
Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval of Consent application B1-2023 is supportable. Should 
the Committee approve Consent Application B1-2023 staff recommends the following condition:  
1) That the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
________________________________ 
Steve Craig, 
Sr. Planning Technician 
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